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30.01.2026 

Sub: Un- Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31.12.2025 

Ref: Regulation 30 read with Schedule III- Part A 4(h) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 
2015 

The Board of Directors of the Company, today (30.01.2026) met and approved among 
other things , the Un- Audited Standalone and Consolidated financial results of the 
Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31 st December, 2025, which along 
with the Limited Review Reports from the Statutory Auditors thereon, are filed for the 
information of Shareholders/ investing public. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 A.M. and concluded at 3.15 P.M. 

We request that the above information may kindly be taken on records. 

Thanking You, 
Yours Faithfully, 

~,ELATJN INDIA LIMITED 

VINOD MOHAN 
COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER 

Encl: as above. 
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Independent
to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Nitta Gelatin India Limited

1.
Nitta Gelatin India Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 and

the year to date results for the period 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

2.

principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Fin

generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists 
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and 
consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results ('the 
Statement') of ('the Company') 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('Listing Regulations') . 

The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the 
Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

ancial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), 
prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') , and other accounting principles 



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe 
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of the Act, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in accordance with 
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Vijay Vikram Singh
Partner 
Membership No. 059139
UDIN: 26059139XWTCVO3440

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 30 January 2026

Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

Digitally signed by 
VIJAY VIKRAM VIJAYVIKRAMSINGH 
SINGH Date:2026.01.30 

13:43:14 +05'30' 
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NITTA GELATIN INOIA LIMITED 
REGO. OFFICE : NITTA CENTER, SST AVENUE, PANAMPILLY NAGAR, KOCHI, KERALA· 682036 

{ Corporate Identification Number : L24299Kl1975PLC002691 ) 
Email: lnvestorcell@nltta-ge1atln.co.ln 

Tel: +91· 484-2317805 /Fax : +91-484-2310568 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ANO NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
I" In Lakhs except per share data) . 

Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Particulars 
31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-25 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-25 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Income 
(a) Revenue from operations 14,971.52 13,806.51 13,464.37 42,657.36 39,831.24 52,744.84 
(bl Other Income (refer note 8) 705.71 1,139.39 252.77 2,092.03 899.82 997.83 
Total Income 15,677.23 14,945.90 13,717.14 44,749.39 40,731.06 53,742.67 
Expenses 
(a) Cost of materials consumed 6,478.56 6,220.95 6,479.44 18,552.611 18,710.04 24,569.45 
(b) Changes In Inventories of finished goods and work-In-progress (143.38I 83.47 (274.00) 556.70 (263.85) (236.21) 

(c) Employee benefits expense ( refer note 6) 1,545.28 1,384.80 1,249.35 4,302.37 3,706.81 4,996.11 
(di Finance costs 36.49 61.50 57.51 158.74 147.78 205.70 
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 397.24 373,64 334.09 1,106.20 991.28 1,323.39 
(() Other exoenses 3,304.71 3,544.17 3,307.58 10,137.92 9,689.56 13,116.60 
Total expenses 11,618.90 11,668.53 11,153.97 34,814.62 32,981.62 43,975.04 
Profit before exceptional Items and tax (1·21 4,058.33 3,277.37 2,563.17 9,934.77 7,749.44 9,767.63 
Exceptional items (refer notes 3 and 4) . . 668.41 . 668.41 1,200.36 
Profit before tax (3+4) 4,058.33 3,277.37 3,231.58 9,934.77 8,417.85 10,967.99 
Tax expense 
- Current tax 963.04 659.09 727.05 2,295.29 1,994.35 2,555.52 
- Income tax relating to earlier years 42.97 . 12.01 42.97 12.01 12.01 
- Deferred tax cha rite/ {credit) (53.791 4.19 65.85 (61.73) 107.85 179.74 
Profit for the period/ vear IS• 6) 3,106.11 2,614.09 2,426,67 7,658.24 6,303.64 8,220.72 
Other comprehensive lncome/(loss) 
(I) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 12.16 (8.18) (3.40) (2.38) (8.661 34.39 

Income tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to (2.78) 2.08, 0.85 0.98 2.26 (8.62 ) 
profit or loss 
(11) Items that will be reclasslfled subsequently to profit or loss 51.89 {64.941 (128.36) 22.71 (140.29) (36.90) 
Income tax relating to Items that will be reclasslfled subsequently to (13.06) 16.34 33.05 (5.72) 35.31 9.29 

I oroflt or loss 
Total·other comorehenslve Income/ llossl (net of taxi 48.21 (54.70) (97.86) 15.59 (111,38) (1.84) 
Total comorehenslve Income for the oerlod / year (7+81 3,154.32 2,559.39 2,328.81 7,673.83 6,192.26 8,218.88 
Paid-up equltv share capital (face value of"' 10/- per share) 907.92 907.92 907.92 907.92 907.92 907.92 
Other equity 38,327.42 
Earnings per Equity Share 
a) Basic("') 34.21 28.79 26.73 84.35 69.43 90.54 
b) Diluted I" ) 34.21 28.79 26.73 84.35 69.43 90.54 

Not annualised 



Notes: 
1. These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI ("Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
requirements") Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. The Company is engaged in the manufacture and sale of products which form part of a single product group which represents one operating 
segment. As the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") reviews business performance at an overall group level, disclosure requirement under 
Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments" is not applicable. 

3. Performance of the plant in Reva Division, Bharuch of the Company is reported as a cost centre for products used captively for manufacture of 
Gelatin and profit centre for products sold to external customers (including Group Company). The management was not utilising the Installed 
capacity in full due to higher manufacturing cost and a provision for impairment amounting to " 531.95 lakhs was created during prior years based 
on impairment testing carried out then in the manner prescribed In Ind AS 36. Due to increase in manufacturing activity, the unit started generating 
sustainable positive cash flows from these identifiable group of assets. The management performed an Impairment assessment and concluded that 
the recoverable value of this cash generating unit exceeded its carrying value as on 31 March 2025 and hence no provision was required to be 
carried in books. Accordingly, provision for Impairment amounting to " 531.95 lakhs was reversed during the previous year and such reversal of 
provision was presented as an exceptional Item In the financial results for the year ended 31 March 2025. 

4. The Company had acquired a sea food processing facility at Aroor Including land, lease hold rights, building and plant and machinery In 2011, with a 
plan to set up a facility for manufacture of marine collagen peptide. Subsequent market developments were not as anticipated due to which the 
faclllty could not be utillzed as envisaged. As part of the management's strategy to divest non-operational assets, the Company sold these assets on 
21 October 2024. Profit on sale of these assets amounting to " 668.41 lakhs was presented as an exceptional Item In the financial results for the 
quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 and year ended 31 March 2025 . 

s. During the financial year 2018·19, the Commissioner of Customs had issued an order to the Company for a customs duty demand of "877.15 lakhs 
and a penalty of " 1,091.21 lakhs for Import of raw material, viz., fish protein under advance authorisation scheme alleging mlsclasslflcatlon under 
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975, against which the Company secured a partly favourable order from Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal 
(CESTAT). The appeal flied by the customs department against such CESTAT order has been dismissed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala and the 
appeal filed by the Company against such CESTAT order (to the extent It was unfavourable to the Company) was allowed vlde Its Judgement 
pronounced on 26 June 2025. This was based on the finding that there had been no breach In any of the conditions of advance authorisation issued 
to the Company with respect to its Imports. During the previous quarter, the customs department flied a special leave petition before the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court of India challenging the Judgement dated 26 June 2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, which is yet to be listed and 
heard. The Company shall review the existing contingent llablllty of" 1,819.66 lakhs and provision created for customs duty amounting to " 148.70 
lakhs upon the disposal of aforementioned petition. 

6 Effective 21 November 2025, the Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour legislations Into four labour codes, namely the Code on 
Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Socia! Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions 
Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the labour codes). Pursuant to the notification of the above labour codes, the Company has estimated and 
accounted for an Incremental llabillty of" 226.33 lakhs for own employees,which has been recognized as employee benefit expense In the financial 
results for the nine months period ended 31 December 2025, In accordance with Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits". The Company Is In the process of 
evaluating other possible Impacts Including llabillty, If any, with respect to contract workforce, which according to the management Is unlikely to be 
material. 
The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Central Rules under the new labour codes. The Company continues to monitor the 
finalization of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the labour codes and would provide appropriate 
accounting effect on the basis of such developments, as needed. 

7 The financial performance of the Company is dependent on quality/ availability of raw materials, Its price and market demand of finished goods. 

8 Other income for the quarter ended 31 December 2025, 30 September 2025 and nine months ended 31 December 2025 includes" 560.00 Lakhs," 
752.50 Lakhs and " 1,312.50 Lakhs respectively being dividend income received from subsidiary company. 

9 Prior period /year comparatives have been regrouped /reclassified where necessary to confirm with the current period /year classification. 

10 The above standalone financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 27 January 2026, which was adjourned to 30 
January 2026, and were thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 30 January 2026. 

Place: Koehl 
Date: 30 January 2026 

For and on behalf of Nitta G atin India Limited 

Praveen Venkataramanan 
Managing Director 
DIN ; 10607119 ' 
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Circle, New Delhi, 110001, India

to Date Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To the Board of Directors of Nitta Gelatin India Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results 
of Nitta Gelatin India Limited Proteins Limited (the 

for the quarter ended 31 December 
2025 and the consolidated year to date results for the period 1 April 2025 to 31 December 2025, being 
submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as 

2.
Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standar

generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of 
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, 
does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might 
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) 
of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year 

('the Holding Company') and its subsidiary, Bamni 
Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as 'the Group'), 

('the Statement') 

amended) ('Listing Regulations'). 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's management and approved by the 

d 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 
34'), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') , and other accounting principles 



4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under section 133 of 
the Act, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Walker Chandiok & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No: 001076N/N500013

Vijay Vikram Singh
Partner 
Membership No. 059139
UDIN: 26059139WRTVKZ5401

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 30 January 2026

Walker Chandiok &_Co LLP 

VIJAY VI KRAM Digitally signed by 
VIJAY VIKRAM SINGH 

SINGH Date:2026.01.30 
13:44:14 +05'30' 
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NITTA GELATIN INDIA LIMITED 
REGO. OFFICE : NITTA CENTER, SST AVENUE, PAN AM PILL Y NAGAR, KOCtll , KERALA. 682036 

( Corporate Identification number : L24299KL!97SPLC002691) 
Email: lnvoS1orcolli!)nltta•1elatln.co.ln 

Tel: •91• 484-23 1780S /Fax: •91-484-2310S68 

STATI;MENT OF CONSOLIDATI;O UNAUDITED FINANOAL RESULTS FOR TllE QUARTER ANO NINE MONTllS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 202S 

I~ In Lakhs, exceot oer share data) 
Quarter ended Nine months ended Year ended 

Partlcul■rs 31-0 ec-2S 30-Sep.2S 31·Dec•24 3l•Oec•2S 3l •Dec· 24 3l•M ar-2S 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Cont lnulna operations 

Income 
(a) R1v1nu1 from ope,.tlons 14,971.52 13,806.51 13,464.37 42,6S7.36 39,743.61 52,657.21 
I lbl Other Income 145.71 386.89 252.77 779.53 899.82 997.83 

Total Income 15,117.23 14,193.40 13,717.14 43,436.89 40 643.43 53,655.04 
Expenses 
(a) Cost of mIttrlIls con1umod 6,478.56 6,220.95 6,470.23 18,552.69 18,553.05 24,412.46 

(b) Ch1nI11 In lnv1nt0rl11 of flnllhtd I0od1 and worlc•ln-proarwu (143.38) 83.47 (281.29) 556.70 (360.70) (354.31) 

(c) Employtt btnIflt1 1xpen11 (raltr note 8} 1,545.28 1,384.80 1,25335 4,302.37 3,706.81 4,996.11 

(di finance coltl 21.52 34.01 29.98 89.07 65.24 97.45 
(e) 01praclItlon and amort111tl0n oxpensa 397.24 373.64 334.09 1,106.20 991.28 1,323.39 

I Ill Other oxoonsos 3,304.70 3,544.18 3,303.91 10,137.92 9,689.59 13,116.60 

TotIl 1J1Dtn11s 11,603.92 11,641.05 11,110.27 34,744.95 32,645.27 43,591.70 

Profit before exc1ptlon11 Items and tax from cont lnulna op orations 11·21 3,513,31 2,552.35 2,606.87 8,691.94 7,998.16 10,063.34 
Exc1ptlonII lttms lrtlor notes 3 and 41 . 668.41 . 668.41 1,200.36 
Profit before tax from contlnuln• ooerttlons 13 + 4) 3,513.31 2 552,3S 3,275.28 8 691,94 8,666.57 11,263.70 

Tax expanse 
• Current tax 963.04 659.09 727.05 2,295.29 1,994.35 2,555.52 
- Income tax rel1tln1 to Hrller years 42.97 12.01 42.97 12.01 12.01 
• 01f1rred IIX lcrodltl /charu (53.791 4.19 69.99 161.731 142.30 218.75 

Profit for tht oorlod / vur f rom contlnuln• onerttlons (5 • 61 2 561,09 1889.07 2 466.23 6 41S.41 6517.91 8 477.42 
Discontinued operat ions (refer note 6} 

(Lou}/ proftt from discontinued oparttlon, before tax (6.69) (50.61} (46.05) (109.71} (105.84) (91 .731 
Tax credit of dltcontlnuad oper11ions 4.46 . 24.99 4.46 24.99 20.53 
ILossl / oroflt for th t oerlod / voIr from discontinued ootrtt lons altar tax lz.231 150.61 121.061 1105.251 180.8S 171.201 
Profll for thI 0I rlod from contlnuln• and discontinued op1r1t1ons (7'81 2.558.86 1838.46 2 44S.16 6 310.16 6 437.06 8406.22 
Othtr comprah■nslv1 Income / (Ion } 

(I} llams that will not be rtcl11111fod sub,equontly to proflt or Ion 12.16 18.18) (3.401 (2.38) (8.66) 34.39 

Income ta• rwlatln1 to lttma thll will not bl recla111fl1d sub,equontly to profit or Ion (2.18) 2.08 0.85 0.98 2.27 (8.62) 

(II} Items !hit will bo rtclaulflod aub11qu1nt!y to profit or lou 51.89 (64 .94) (128.36) 22,71 (140.29) (36.90) 

Income tax rtlatln1 to lttms that will bo roclasslfltd sub11auIntlv to oroflt or 1011 113.061 16.34 33.05 15.721 35.31 9.29 

Total other comorehtnslve Income/ (1011) Intl of taxi 48.21 1S4.70) 197.861 15,59 1111,37 11.841 

Total comorthtnslvt Income for th• 01rlod / v11r 17+81 2,607.07 1,783.76 2,347.30 6,32S,75 6,325.69 8 404.38 
Profit for the ptr1od attr1butablt to 

a} OWnors of tht parent 2,556.61 1,842.54 2,444.07 6,316.44 6,431.59 8,394.36 

bl Non controlllna lntor11t 2.25 (4.08} 1.09 (6.28) 5.47 11.86 
Other comprahenslvt lncomo / (Ion} 1ttrfbut1ble to 

1) owners of the parant 48.21 (54.70) (97.86) 15.59 (111.37) (1.84) 

b} Non controllln1 lntortlt . . . . 
Total comprwht nslvo Income ettnbutablt to 

a) OWnors of tho parant 2,604.82 1,787.84 2,346.21 6,332.03 6,320.22 8,392.52 
bl Non controlllna Interest 2.25 14.08} 1.09 (6.281 5.47 11.86 

Paid-up I au11y ahIrI c ■pltal (lac, value of , 10/· por short) 907 .92 907.92 907.92 907.92 907.92 907.92 

Other IQultv 41,283.19 

Eamlnas ptr equity shart from con tlnulna oparatlons (' ptr share} 

•I 8111c: ('I 28,21 20.81 27.16 70.66 71.79 93.37 

b) DIiuted: ('I 28.21 20.81 27.16 70.66 71.79 93.37 

Eomlnas por 1qulty shire from discontinued oporttlons 1, por shara} 
a) B11lc: (') (O.OS) (0.51} (0.24} (1.09) (0.95} (0.91} 

b) DIiuted: ('} (0.05) (O.Sl) (0.24) (1.09) (0.95) (0.91} 

E1mln111 per equity shorw from c0ntlnuln1 and discontinued optratlons 1, per shara} 
•I 8111c: 1,1 28.16 20.29 26.92 69.57 70.84 92.46 
b) Diluted: ('I 28.16 20.29 26.92 69.S7 70.84 92.46 

Not annualised 



Notes: 

These consolidated financial results of Nitta Gelatin India Limited ("the Holding Company") and Its sub1ldl1ry, toaether referred to as the "Group" have been prepared In accordance with 
Indian Accountln11 Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules thereunder and In terms of Reaulatlon 33 of the SEBI (listing 

Obligation$ and Disclosure requirements) Reaulatlons, 2015, as amended . 

2 The Group Is engaaed In the manufacture and sale of products which form part of a single product group which represents one operating seament. As the Chief Operatlna Decision Maker 
(CODM) reviews business performance at an overall group level, disclosure requirement under Ind AS 108 on "Operatln& seament• Is not applicable. 

3 Performance of the plant In Reva Division, Bharuch of the Group Is reported as a cost centre for products used ceptlvely for manufacture of Gelatin and profit centre for products sold to 

external customers (lncludln11 Group Company). The man111ement was not utlllslna the Installed capacity In full due to hlaher manufacturing cost and I provision for Impairment 
amountln& to" 531.95 lakhs was created dur1n11 prior yeatJ based on Impairment testlna carried out then In the manner prescribed In Ind AS 36. Due to Increase In menufacturln& activity, 

the unit started 11eneratln& sustainable positive cash flows from these ldentlflable group of assets. The manaaement performed an Impairment assessment and concluded that the 

recoverable value of this cash 11eneratln11 unit exceeded Its carryln11 value as on 31 March 2025 and hence no provision was required to be carried In books. Accordln11ly, provision for 
Impairment amountlna to "S31.95 was rever,ed durlna the previous year and such reversal of provision was presented es an exceptional Item In the financial results for the year ended 

31 March 2025. 

4 The Group had acquired a sea food processlna faclllty at Aroor lncludln& land, lees• hold rlahts, bulldlna and plant and machinery In 2011, with a plan to set up a faclllty for manufacture of 
marine collaaen peptide. Subsequent market developments were not u anticipated due to which the faclllty could not be utilized as envl11aed. As part of the manaaement'1 strateay to 

divest non,operatlonal assets, the Group sold these assets on 21 October 2024. Profit on sale of these assets amountlna to" 668.41 lakhs was presented as en exceptional Item In the 
flnanclal results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 end year ended 31 Man:h 2025. 

5 The flnanclal performance of the Group Is dependent on quality/ avallablllty of raw materials, Its prtce and market demand of finished aoods. 

6 The Maharashtra State Pollutlon Control Board ("MPCB"I vlde their closure order dated 13 Mar,:h 2024 had directed the subsidiary compeny, Bamnl Proteins limited ("subsidiary") to stop 

the manufactunna activities at Its factory In Bamnl vlllaae, Chandrapur district, Maharashtra cltlna failure to comply with certain pollution control norms and conditions for the dlscharie 
of treated effluent by the unit as stipulated In the 'consent to operate' letter Issued by them. The subsidiary had stopped ltl manufacturlna activities upon receipt of closure order. The 

m1naaem1nt of the subsidiary believes that It has compiled with 111 applicable norms stipulated In the consent to operete letter and the same was communicated to MPCB. The 
management of subsidiary also requested MPCB for en ln•prlnclple approval to lay I pipeline for the dlscharie of treated effluent water to a nearby river which htl been declined by the 

MPCB vlde Its letter dated 30 April 2024. In the absence of technically and economically viable solution for resumlna operations of the subsidiary's manufacturlna activities on a 

sustelnable ba1l1, tht Board of Directors of the subsidiary In their meetlna held on 9 May 2024 decided to permanently close the m1nuf1cturln1 unit/factory of the subsidiary by 25 July 

2024. Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the subsidiary based on their a11e11ment, had concluded that the subsidiary has ceased to be I golna concern and the financial statements of 
the subsidiary were prepared on other than aolna concern basis, whereby, the 111ets are carried et lower of cost or estimated net realizable values and the liabilities are carried at their 

estimated settlement values. 
The subsidiary had recoanl1ed "337.58 lakhs towards provision for employee benefits which Includes notice period salary to administrative staff as per terms of employment and notice 

pay waaes and retrenchment compensation to workers durlna the quarter and yeer ended 31 Much 2024. Ourln& the previous year, dues accrued as above were transferred to the bank 
accounts of employees based on notice of termination served on employees of the subsidiary. Further, on account of compliance by the subsidiary with relevant reaulat1on1, MPCB Issued 

a restart order vlde Its order dated 2 Auaust 2024. 
The manaaement of the subsidiary company was contlnulna Its efforts In terms of flndlna I technically and financially fe11ible solution for restarting operations for which studies were 

onaolna In consultation with external technical aaenclll, During the quarter ended 30 June 2025, such studies were completed and the management concluded that any suuested 
process would Involve 1ub1tant1al capital expenditure In addition to operatln& expenses conslderlna the volume of effluent that needs to be handled based on the 1ub1ldlary'1 scale of 
operations , 

The Board of Directors of the holdlna company, In their meet1n1 held on 16 June 202S, decided to explore various w1y1 to dispose the assets of the subsidiary company In view of the 

absence of I technically and common:lally fe11lble solution to restart Its factory operations. It was 1110 decided to explore ways and muns by which the current 111ets available In the 
subsidiary company could be transferred to the shareholders In a cost effective manner and authorised the Manaalna Director to take various measures such II lnvltlna expre11lon of 

Interest for sale of property, plant and equipment and to appoint consultants and lea■I experts for enabllna the transfer of assets In the possession of subsidiary company to Its 
shareholders. In accordance with Ind AS 105 "Non-current A11et1 Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations", the property, plant and equipment of the subsidiary company was cl111lfied 

as a11ets held for sale with affect from 30 June 2025, the carrylna value of which u on 31 December 2025 amounts to " S30.38 lakhs. Consequently, the results of operations of the 
subsidiary company have been presented u discontinued operations In the consolidated financial results. Durln& the previous quarter, the subsidiary company had rele11ed 
advertisements 11eklna upreulon of Interest from prospective buyers for 111 a11ets and 11 currently In the process of neaotlatlons for better price reellsatlon. 

Further, manaaement and Board of Directors of the subsidiary have concluded that the 1ubsldl1ry continues not belna I ao1na concern. Accordlnaly, the financial Information of the 
subsidiary used for the purpo11 of consolidation hu been prepared on a b11l1 other than aolna concern. 

7 Durlna the nnanclal year 2018-19, the Comml11loner of Customs had 111uad an order to the Holdlna Company for I customs duty demand of" 877.15 lakhs and I penalty of" 1,091.21 
l1kh1 for Import of raw material, viz. ,fish protein under advance 1uthorl11tlon scheme allealna mlsclasslflcatlon under the Customs Tariff Act, 197S, 111ln1t which the Holdlna Company 
secured I partly favourable order from Customs, Excise and Service Tu Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT). The appeal flied by the customs department a11ln1t such CESTAT order hu been 
dismissed by the Hon'ble Hl&h Court of Kerala and the appeal filed by the Holdlna Company aaalnst such CESTAT order (to the extent It was unfavourable to the Holdln& Company} was 

allowed vlde Its Judaemant pronounced on 26 June 2025. This was bued on the flndlna that there had been no breach In any of the conditions of advance authorisation l11ued to the 

Holdlna Company with respect to Its Imports. Ourln& the previous quarter, the customs department flied a special leave petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndla challen111na 
the Judaemtnt dated 26 June 2025 passed by the Hon'ble Hl&h Court of Kel'lla, which Is yet to be listed and heard. The Group shall review the exlstln& contlnaent llablllty of" 1,819.66 

lakhs and provision created for customs duty 1mount1n1 to" 148. 70 lakhs upon disposal of the eforementloned petition. 

a Effective 21 November 2025, the Government of India has con1olld1ted 29 exlstlna labour lealslatlons Into four labour cod11, namely the Code on waaes, 2019, the Industrial Relations 

Code, 2020, the Code on Social security, 2020, and the Occupetlonal Safety, Health and Worklna Conditions Code, 2020 (collectively referred to as the labour codes}. Pursuant to the 

notification of the above labour codes, the Group has estimated and accounted for an Incremental ll1blllty of" 226.33 lakhs for own employees.which hu been recoanlzed as .employee 
benefit expense In the financial results for the nine months period ended 31 December 2025, In accordance with Ind AS 19 "Employee Benent1•. The Group 11 In the proceu of evaluatlna 

other possible Impacts lncludlna llablllty, If any, with respect to contract workfon:e, which accord Ina to the manaaement 11 unlikely to be material. 
The Ministry of Lebour & Employment has published draft Central Rules under the new labour codes. The Group continues to monitor the flnallzatlon of Central / State Rules and 

clartncatlons from the Government on other aspects of the labour codes and would provide appropriate accountln& effect on the basis of such developments, as needed. 

9 Prior period /year comparatives have been rearouped /reclassified where nece11ery to conform with the current paned /year clu1lflcatlon. 

10 The above consolldeted flnonclol results hove been reviewed by the Audit Committee at Its meetlna held on held on 27 January 2026, which was adfoumed to 30 January 2026, and were 

thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at Its meatln& held on 30 January 2026. 

Place:Kochl 
Oate: 30 January 2026 

For and on behalf of Nitta Golatln lndla llmltod 

Praveen Venkataramanan 
Manaalna Director 
DIN : 10607119 
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